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BARBER - M24 0007268 

SNIPER WEAPON SYSTEM - UNIQUE STATISTICAL INFOMATION 

FIREARM SERIAL NUMBER/ DATASET NAME: C6498763. 0 
FILE DATE AND TIME: 05/18/2006 16:18 

THE FOLLOWING DATA IS ALL REPORTED IN UNITS OF INCHES 

The Average X Centroid of the Five Target Set: 
The Average Y Centroid of the Five Target Set: 
The Average Point of Impact of the Five Target Set: 
The Average Mean Radius of the Five Target Set: 
The Distance from POA to Centroid Target #1: 
The Distance from Centroid Target #2 to Centroid Target #1: 
The Distance from Centroid Target #3 to Centroid Target #1: 
The Distance from Centroid Target #4 to Centroid Target #1: 
The Distance from Centroid Target #5 to Centroid Target #1: 

-0.011 
-0.056 
0.057 
0.600 
0.104 
0.073 
0.130 
0.233 
0.291 

CON Fl DENTIAL-SU BJ ECT TO PROTECTIVE ORDER 
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BARBER - M24 0007269 

SERIAL NUMBER: C6498763. 
TARGET NUMBER: 1 
FILE DATE: 05/18/2006 
FILE TIME: 16:18 

X CENTROID: 
Y CENTROID: 
POA TO CENTROID: 
HORZ SPREAD: 
VERT SPREAD: 
GROUP SPREAD: 
MIN RADIUS: 
MAX RADIUS: 
MEAN RADIUS: 
# IN 1 IN DIAMETER: 
# IN 2 IN DIAMETER: 
# in 3 IN DIAMETER: 

0.084 
-0.062 

0.104 
1. 715 
2.478 
3.014 
0.162 
1. 726 
0.746 

4 
7 
9 

TARGET APPROX 1/2 SCALE 

0 POINT# X 
1: -1.080 
2: -0.511 
3: 0. 055 
4: 0.590 
5: 0.237 
6: 0.259 
7: 0.613 
8: -0.214 
9: 0.635 

10: 0.257 

CON Fl DENTIAL-SU BJ ECT TO PROTECTIVE ORDER 
KINZER V. REMINGTON 

y 
1.212 
0.244 

-0.450 
-0.275 
-0.007 
0.401 
0.517 

-1.123 
-1.266 
0.129 

6 
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BARBER - M24 0007270 

SERIAL NUMBER: C6498763. 
TARGET NUMBER: 2 
FILE DATE: 05/18/2006 
FILE TIME: 16:18 

X CENTROID: 
Y CENTROID: 
POA TO CENTROID: 
HORZ SPREAD: 
VERT SPREAD: 
GROUP SPREAD: 
MIN RADIUS: 
MAX RADIUS: 
MEAN RADIUS: 
# IN 1 IN DIAMETER: 
# IN 2 IN DIAMETER: 
# in 3 IN DIAMETER: 

0.044 
-0.123 

0.130 
1. 519 
1.583 
1.597 
0.188 
0.962 
0.582 

4 
10 
10 

TARGET APPROX 1/2 SCALE 

0 POINT# X 
1: -0.275 
2: 0.223 
3: -0.670 
4: -0.722 
5: -0.045 
6: 0.173 
7: 0.475 
8: 0.797 
9: 0.437 

10: 0. 043 

CON Fl DENTIAL-SU BJ ECT TO PROTECTIVE ORDER 
KINZER V. REMINGTON 

y 
0.412 
0.582 

-0.174 
-0.377 
-0.289 
0.099 

-0.144 
-0.483 
-1.001 

0.148 

5 6 
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BARBER - M24 0007271 

SERIAL NUMBER: C6498763. 
TARGET NUMBER: 3 
FILE DATE: 05/18/2006 
FILE TIME: 16:18 

X CENTROID: 
Y CENTROID: 
POA TO CENTROID: 
HORZ SPREAD: 
VERT SPREAD: 
GROUP SPREAD: 
MIN RADIUS: 
MAX RADIUS: 
MEAN RADIUS: 
# IN 1 IN DIAMETER: 
# IN 2 IN DIAMETER: 
# in 3 IN DIAMETER: 

0.169 
0.036 
0.173 
1.420 
2.172 
2.450 
0.178 
1. 363 
0.690 

3 
7 
10 

TARGET APPROX 1/2 SCALE 

0 POINT# X 
1: -0.078 
2: -0.041 
3: -0.098 
4: -0.365 
5: 0.328 
6: 0. 401 
7: -0.274 
8: 0. 792 
9: 1. 055 

10: -0.029 

CON Fl DENTIAL-SU BJ ECT TO PROTECTIVE ORDER 
KINZER V. REMINGTON 

y 
1.172 
0.524 
0.335 

-0.013 
0.117 
0.221 

-0.724 
-0.787 
-1.000 

0.515 

6 
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BARBER - M24 0007272 

SERIAL NUMBER: C6498763. 
TARGET NUMBER: 4 
FILE DATE: 05/18/2006 
FILE TIME: 16:18 

X CENTROID: 
Y CENTROID: 
POA TO CENTROID: 
HORZ SPREAD: 
VERT SPREAD: 
GROUP SPREAD: 
MIN RADIUS: 
MAX RADIUS: 
MEAN RADIUS: 
# IN 1 IN DIAMETER: 
# IN 2 IN DIAMETER: 
# in 3 IN DIAMETER: 

-0.146 
-0.027 

0.149 
1.133 
2.143 
2.400 
0.133 
1. 228 
0.482 

7 
8 
10 

TARGET APPROX 1/2 SCALE 

0 POINT# X 
1: -0.767 
2: -0.819 
3: 0.314 
4: -0.253 
5: 0 .164 
6: 0 .127 
7: -0.227 
8: -0.271 
9: 0 .167 

10: 0 .101 

CON Fl DENTIAL-SU BJ ECT TO PROTECTIVE ORDER 
KINZER V. REMINGTON 

y 
1.033 

-0.115 
-1.110 
-0.107 
-0.109 
0.137 
0.096 

-0.161 
-0.101 
0.165 

5 6 
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BARBER - M24 0007273 

SERIAL NUMBER: C6498763. 
TARGET NUMBER: 5 
FILE DATE: 05/18/2006 
FILE TIME: 16:18 

X CENTROID: 
Y CENTROID: 
POA TO CENTROID: 
HORZ SPREAD: 
VERT SPREAD: 
GROUP SPREAD: 
MIN RADIUS: 
MAX RADIUS: 
MEAN RADIUS: 
# IN 1 IN DIAMETER: 
# IN 2 IN DIAMETER: 
# in 3 IN DIAMETER: 

-0.204 
-0.102 
0.228 
0.886 
1. 729 
1.749 
0.213 
1. 029 
0.501 

6 
9 
10 

TARGET APPROX 1/2 SCALE 

0 POINT# X 
1: -0.027 
2: -0. 642 
3: -0.288 
4: -0.210 
5: 0.108 
6: 0. 244 
7: -0.078 
8: -0.365 
9: -0.476 

10: -0.306 

• 

CON Fl DENTIAL-SU BJ ECT TO PROTECTIVE ORDER 
KINZER V. REMINGTON 

y 
0.602 
0.382 

-1.127 
-0.596 
-0.454 

0.140 
0.180 
0.190 

-0.047 
-0.289 

6 
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M-24 INSPECTION·:cHECKLIST 
.CON.,_TRACT #: DAAE.;20-02-C-0149 

I -
I 

I I 
I I 

! 

I I 
. l,01 r rq ff? tvS I I 

SERIAL NUMBERr~'-1:- -;- -... 
I 

I I 
I I 

I 
LOG-.IN DATE[_ => ~/ ~ct(O I I . I I 

OPERATION# OPERATION NAME DATE 

DIS-ASSEMBLE GUN 
/' "'--! <J r-c{:; 500 .:J 

·- :5 505 --BE-BARREL ;2-c'(o 
560 ASSEMBLE ")" 1'2-oG 

l°';''J';f;~'.\ll!"' "'~;;; 
; 

600 PROOF r, -·•;;;> ,..._..., '~ """' ;;. ).J2·1Jh '""f"'- ,: .• ;c, ~-~-.,,,~ ~- :=~ . 
. 'fr:i: .:•;- .. .• ? •• ''""·' -· 

605 CHECK HEAbSPACE -~ ... f·l.2 .. IJ6 
' .. .. :.t. _·;:~ 

" - - 7i--cG 610 DIS-ASSEMBLE GUN A 

612 MAGNAFLUX ·. .•. ;~~~.:. £0~~-2 ... ·s/r t. { f>b 

510 DRILL AND TAP ·J·J Z-ot 
6'15 ROLLMARK CAUSER s-\:::4 ..[)k 
618 ROTO-BLAST · 5 -jJ-tJ;;. 

620 APPLY COATINGS .5ts-fa:p 
625 FINAL ASSEMBLY · -- g , :·-I "1fb 

640 FUNCTION TEST AND 
<EM--~ 

PASS_; FAIL K.--/f---?/,, 
} ( ~~-

650 TARGET ~ FAIL l~- !9./!1/ / (.,//, 

MALFUNCTION CORRECTION / 
MALFUNCTION CORRECTION .At·l'i 
MALFUNCTION CORRECTION -~/tJ 

MALFUNCTION CORRECTION /~ 
670 FINAL INSPECTION _,,,..-._ &d3-t_~} 

A)HEADSPACE (PASS) FAIL 'S'-d3-<.'0 
. +/- .5 LBS 
MIN 2.50 LBS · 

B) TRIGGER PULL MAX4.0 LBS 

·. . 12 LBS MIN 
. . · . 10 LBS MAX 

I lb~ ., ih~ 7fbs. 680 F) SAFETY ON FORCE 

I 2 LBS .. 
G) SAFETY OFF FO_RCE 

......., 
"). l \,.,s 3 \h"') -:;. 

":) lhs 
I) FIRING PIN INDENT . I .020 ,""/',,,....,•~ 

<;;l.><::>\::;;i, ··Q·~. <;>or:;;;J 
690 PACK u~ScC 

INITIAL 

f.JZ"? 
KJL 

.?J 
(JZ_ 

·w' I -v 

w-J 
/J fZ--f.-. . 

\...~~ 
7J?t,.._j 
c_,/\) 
U?). 
-
~ 

,~}.{___ 
>(' /if' -1; '-;_ 
~t?k.· .VJ. \J 

1\l\':fhl\ 

I~ 

('~ 

lvcfl,J\ 

('\f01../\ 

krl'~ 

CON Fl DENTIAL-SU BJ ECT TO PROTECTIVE ORDER 
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BARBER - M24 0007276 

M-24 

CONTRACT # DAAA21-87-C-0086 

GUN SERIAL # 

OP. # OP. NAME READINGS 

575 & Assemble Action 
580 and Stock 

600 Proof 

607 Check Heads pace 

610 Dis-assemble Gun 

612 Magnaf lux Barrel 
Action 

Magnaf lux Bolt 

615 Rollmark Caliber 

617 Drill and Tap Sight Holes 

618 Polish Barrel 
;1 

620 Apply Coatings 
(Barrel Action) 

Apply Coating (Bolt) 

625 Final Assembly 
A) Clean inside of 

Bolt Assembly 

B) Inspect Rear Firing 
Pin Hole for Chamfer 
in Bolt Head 

C) Inspect Ejector Hole 
for Chamfer 

D) Oil Firing Pin Ass'y 

E) Adjust Trigger Pull to 
Min Setting and Stake 

CON Fl DENTIAL-SU BJ ECT TO PROTECTIVE ORDER 
KINZER V. REMINGTON 

DATE INIT 

/) 
·':I 

t\JjJ 
/ /c :s 

/-
'/7 

~LJ 

2/-19- C/6 ) /~p 

Lj-fC(-? 0 1/<01!_ 

~1~19 .. <f C' 
/ 
!;__/! 

1 

/ 
' ~ 

;-· 
, 

" ' .J 

l\0 
<'] [r' L /' f\\\~ 

\~ G) \i \ , 

'· 

/7 ~-1 I 
/."/· ! ., ' ··:/': ! ,_) ! ft (,1 /vlc,, 

• 

0, /~-; \ 
'--~ j J / I I (; 

e,: 
# j 

f//7- e; . 
/, . 

'- ! (,.' tJ VJ 
? / 

j,7 /9o ~\ I & _/;._L/ 

~r/?c lt,.1 (J 
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op. # 

625 
cont. 

BARBER - M24 0007277 

OP. NAME 

F) Safety On Force 

G) Safety Off Force 

H) Trigger Pull Test & 
Retainability 

I) Firing Pin Indent 

J) Assemble Stock 

K) Assemble Swivel Studs 

L) Attach Front and Rear 
Sight Assemblies , 

M) Iron Sight Alignment 

N) Detach Front & Rear 
Sights & place in 
numbered container 

0) Attach Scope to Rifle 

P) Detach & Attach Scope 
20 Times 

Gallery Target & Test 

B) Malfunctions 

C) Pierced Primers 

READINGS 

I 

5 I 

I 

)- I 
I 

:5 
! 

I 5 
I 

)-.,., 
I 

cl-- I 

DATE 

i/;ojc;v 
f/rrh~ 
), / I 

;l 
'?a I 

_JJ . 
.j//e);~. 

. < ( /_ 

INIT 

/i 
lu~ 

.lu:1 
1, ·A 
"""'l-,, {.\ ..... ) 

c:_;~'..?)c j ..-,,-
.) rt,. . /jL. 

·····--6-4_5_~_I_n_s_p_e_c_t_f_o_r_L_1_'v_e_A_m_m_o __ -+-----------------t-!J-:::--:-c:::)(-J-;--/----f~/--
D) Optical Clearity of Scope 

655 Final Inspection 
A) Headspace 

B) Trigger Pull 

C) Function 

) 
/1 /I //{_' ·) 

CON Fl DENTIAL-SU BJ ECT TO PROTECTIVE ORDER 
KINZER V. REMINGTON 
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( 

( 

( 
'-

SWS TRIGGER PULL TEST 
BARBER - M24 0007278 

AVERAGE PULL FORCE BETWEEN 
INITIAL & CYCLE TESTS 
2.SO#+ .SO# 
3.00#+ .7S# 
4.00#+l.00# 

\ 2.50# 2.SO# AFTER 
INITIAL so CYCLES 

PULL i~ ·J-? 0 #1 +-·f· 5 5 
~ULL #2 ! .1 $'I J .. !- { t I-. 

.I 
I 

SE~RIAL NO. ( (o'-(C/ f) 

DATE y/ Ir/ /c 

TESTER _· _l_~_J_?._;;;3;.._,., __ _ 

FINAL TEST & 
TO RESET 2.SO# COMMENTS 

I '3 

23/ ~ J.)1 MIN. SETTING, 

·t ir ~13 NO AVG. OF 5 
~- ... (/ 

, ' 
'-o) 

~ULL #3 I ).fo ! - '/<J2 ---1 /J.I°! <1 _-ztlf READINGS ACCEPT-I 

~ULL *4 

I ,_ 
---. 

-J. f '-/ t.?- Q . 

!PULL #5 ~- 'f J 1.01-0 
t 

I f . '1 6, { I I ,'J 
fTOTAL I ( J.- I 

j I 

I ,, /7- I l.J-1 \A.VG. r/-. _)I I 

! 3.00# 3.00# AFTER 
! INITIAL 20 CYCLES · 

I 
.... 

I '"" I 
~ULL #1 1 .--? r) ·1 o·! l ' ;.. ,;__ . ' 

I 

•PULL #2 ! ') ./ '"') 3, ocr ') . i o:. ____ 
PULL #3 -~ lb ), l {;· 

~ULL 
), ,___ 

#4 ~ ~I{,/ '3, ') 
Ci' O.:,) 

PULL #S ~5 '1 J") , V r -?), or 
!TOTAL /b I 1., 1 { ; 3 7 
!AVG. I '), ' 1-_;,-,1-v ) t) 7 

4. 00# 4. 00# AFTER 1· 

INITIAL 20 CYCLES 

.../ -
·1 "13 ¥/) 
t-·F ]. ~ 
.d ' er ·:;~·-
IJc. 

Jr I J 
.f ·'1 /) 

r)._ _ ,'f rf-

MAX SETTING 
GREATER THAN 4# 

I 

I 
I 

ABLE LESS THAN 2# 

COMMENTS 

' 
: 

-RESET TO 4# FOR 
TARGET & ACCURACY 

·:i , ..... I 
PULL #1 '-/, J ,'J._ l-f, j'3 

1 
t-f. .)" ·J .. 

--~----~ --··J· ·----·---------
PULL #2 <-{, { r . ·3, 9 J; . . ~. :f J 

-·· ...... __ --·· .. ------·--· ··-·--·-·------·--· -----·-·----·--------- ---- ·------
IPU~~- #3 l{, _{[ __ . _____ 1_._j_? _. __ ,__ . .---~-1.:.P-~'---------~--

1:~:: :: -~:-~?-·. ···Jo1--····· ·----"" ··· ------·---t-fu--~ ~ 
!TOTAL ;j_D_ty 0 I fJ-0, 3 3 I ·! f}'J. 0 0 

AVG. i-/, I '1 ~' (j 7 '{ '-/ D 

CON Fl DENTIAL-SU BJ ECT TO PROTECTIVE ORDER 
KINZER V. REMINGTON 
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BARBER - M24 0007279 

CEtHF.:O I DAL DI 3TANCE CALCULATION::; 
FOR RIFLE # C6498763 
1 ::: M i ':l'3(1 

CENTROIDRL DISTANCES 

C1 T I .-. .-, 1-1 --1 '.3 1 ,-, -.I .:1 C; .,:1 .:i 

TO :1 C' '3 [14 '3 E; "-
_, 

T ( - :: c c .-, ·::· 1 ::: I ._I ._I . .:1 - - '--

TO 4 . 4 1 1 4 E 1 
TO c ::: - c c: -::' _, 

._I ·-' ._I ·-' .. 

2 5 
f ::i < ----F'LJA 

l 

THE AVERAGE~ COORD ~~TE FOR THIS RIFLE IS: .4088 
THE AVERAGE COOPDI~~TE FOR THIS RIFLE IS: . 1128 
THE RESULTING AVERAG POI RADIUS FOR THI3 RIFLE IS: .4240 

T c AMR FOR THIS RIFLE IS: .9302 

CON Fl DENTIAL-SU BJ ECT TO PROTECTIVE ORDER 
KINZER V. REMINGTON 
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BARBER - M24 0007280 

·---------------------------------------------------, 
FILE: lPATTEF.NJNG/CENTEF.fIF.:E PATT.iC6 4:3 E:7 fi::: 

C~NTFRFIRE PATTERN~ 

F'(1H 

c:. i r c 

:-1 CI F-:• 

r: 

2in ? 

I
I ·.::::•--

.- :=.== 2 ... E:4? 
L ___________ _ 

FATTEF.:ri # 

::;HOT::; <BE::;T OF) 
MA:: I MUM '' 
MI t1 I r·1Ur·1 :-=: 

MA>: I MUM 't' 
f'i I N l MU t·i \' 
CEr;TPOID ,:-:, 
·~ ' : ;- u l i' \' 

POF TO CENTROID i~.: 

[•1 l r; RAD I u::; 
MEAN RAD I 1_1::: 
MA:-: F.:AD I U::; 

HORIZONTAL SPREAD 
SPF.EAD 

E\TF:EME 

··· ... 

· ........... __ 

1 e 

.. 
10 

• '344 
-1. i:::s 

. 941 
-1.049 

.255 

. :3:::4 

. 154 
• ::: 1 :~: 

1 • 1 9::: 
2. 129 
1. 9'3Ci 
2.247 

tJUf·1E:EP I r·i C• JE I tJCH CI F.:CLE = 
t·{ ;_; i< t; E P I 1"-i i ~,~ :=1 I f·{ C H C 1 P C L E = 
t!Uf·LE:EF I H THPEE l ti CH CI F.:CLE 

-----------------. 

• ::: 1 2 
-.620 

. '322 
-1.06::::: 

•:11:17 
•• _, ,_, J 

• 4 7[1 

.221 

. 77[1 
1. 14'3 
1. 4:~:2 
1. '390 
2.247 

2 
7 

CON Fl DENTIAL-SU BJ ECT TO PROTECTIVE ORDER 
KINZER V. REMINGTON 

/ 

'· ·, ·, 

1 

CEt·-.JTF?C ID * 

C' .. - -;. 
- "._ii;:.;' 

1.064 
.334 

- • 1 ::::4 
.360 
. [;?::: 

1. 064 
1.432 
1 . ::: 5;' 
1. '337 

la 

BARBER - M24 lli4i9907319 



BARBER - M24 0007281 

FILE: /PATTEF.NINIJfCEtHEF.fIF.'.E PATTfC6 4:3 Ei? fi3 

CENTERFIRE PATTERN~ 

F'IJR 

I!-~ CI~: 

l 1 r! ·::i 
'--

'···· .••. 
··-. 

··········· ... _ 

PATTEPti # Ill 

M:-1;; l MUM 
MinIMUM 
t·1A\ I MUM 
Mitiif'1UM 

\' 
'{ 

CEtiTF.:OID >< 
CEtjTPO I I1 '/ 
POA TO CENTPOID in.: 
M I ti PAD I U ::: 
MEAH F.:AD I u:;:; 
t·1A;::; F.:AD I u:;:; 
HORIZONTAL SPPEAD 
VERTICAL SPREAD 

H1 
1. 7:34 

-1. 241 
.847 

-1. ~347 
. 2'37 
. ::rn2 
.424 
.291 
.962 

1. '345 
3.025 
1. :::·34 

EXTREME SPPEAD 3.159 
NUMBEP IN ONE INCH CIPCLE = 
liUt·1BEP I t·i HW I r·lCH CI PCLE = 
NUMBEP IN THREE INCH CIPCLE = 

1. 213 
-1. ~)4:::: 

• 9:::::::: 
-.961 

.099 

.216 

. 2:~:8 

. 47'3 

. :364 
1. 2:::: 1 
2.256 
1. 8'34 
2. :~: 1 :~: 

2 
4 

CON Fl DENTIAL-SU BJ ECT TO PROTECTIVE ORDER 
KINZER V. REMINGTON 

\ .. 

* 2 

r ~=- l e 

CEt·.JTF'O ID * 

1. 1 i:::: 
-1. 143 

7·")7 
a i ,,:...1 

- . ::::45 

.. 100 
·-:··-:··-:· 

.400 
• ::::04 

1. 145 

1;a572 
2.262 

BARBER - M24 lli4i9907320 



BARBER - M24 0007282 

·--··--··--------------------------------------------, 

CENTERFIRE PATTERN~ :±±:: ·-::;. 
JI ._.! 

F'OR 
·· .. ·· ... 

....... 

···-. 
·· ....... . 

· .. 
··· ... 2 1 n c ·1 r--· c 

---------------------. _.. 
.. -· ·-.... ·····' 

·· .. 
···· ... 

.... fl 
·· .... __ _./ .--------------- ···-,/ -~ · ........ , 

' 0 1 e -1~y:r:--~r ' .. ) ... ······,···) 
\., \\ " ·--w-~~<::· . . 

\. -----.,_ ____ j.<: 

l i n 

·........... .. 
·-------------------~-::-.·-··· 

· .. 
..... , :3 i r, c 1 

... ,_ 

·· ... 

·.,_ 

5 
CEr·.JTF'.0 ID * 

10 

2 - lg 3 

2 • 02 :3 

'----------···----------------------------

PA l TE F.: ti # 

'.'.:, H C f '.'.:; < B E :=:; T 0 F .:i 
MA/ I MUM >< 
MI ti I MUM :-:; 
MA:'. I MUM '!" 
M I t~ I r·1 UM Y 
CEtlTPO ID ;:-:; 
CEtHF.:O ID ";" 
POA TO CENTF.:OID in.: 
M I ti F.: AD I U '.:; 
MEArj I':AD Iv:; 
MFl,=; F.:AI1 I U'.:: 

ID 
U3 

1. [HJ4 
-1.1B'3 

1. [14[1 

• 6::::4 
. 116 
.645 
. 142 
.827 

1 .-, ..., C' . .:::. ( ·-' 
HORIZONTAL SPREAD 2.1'33 
VERTICAL SPREAD 2.028 
EXTREME SPREAD 2.336 
NUMBER IN ONE INCH CIRCLE = 
NUMBER IN TWO INCH CIF.:CLE = 
NUMBER IN THREE INCH CIF.:CLE = 

.656 
-1. 07B 

1.127 
-.'301 

. 02'3 

. 52:~: 

. 112 

1 • 181 
1. 734 
2. ~::i2::: 
2. 0::::::: 

6 
10 

CON Fl DENTIAL-SU BJ ECT TO PROTECTIVE ORDER 
KINZER V. REMINGTON 

11 522 
. 'j56 

1. 135 

.021 

.201 
-::'·"':··:' 

• I .:... ·-' 

1. 156 
1' 4 7::: 
2.028 
2. >3::::::: 
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CENTERFIRE PATTERN~ # d 
i 

F'OR 
'······· ... _ 

·· ... 

··········· ... 

·· .... 

··············-. 

.. 
__ .----------------- 2 i II 

in 

··........ --. .--·· 
.--··· ~ a····-;·;··· 

)<.. ------------- _.... ... 
,.·· ·· .... · ----.• i.;:··· ·,.,, 

--/--rt-~'-::T'.------·-.... \ \, 
11 r r··... ;& \I 111 ®~ ii 

I,, \ '··-. ___ -r '\·<.·.·~ ......... / .. ) 
............ \.. ,. .. --- e \.--·· / 

\........ ---------- ... . / 
!oF '· .-· 

- S(-
-------------------- ·· ... 

··· ... 

~ IN CIR \ 

2in 3 

,·-·:.=·­·-=i--·-

:10 

3i~I c:-irc:le:! 

CEt··,JTF'.O ID * 

-----------------------------·-----~ 

PHT TEP ti # 

::;HOTS i::BE::;T OF) 
MA/ I MUM ;:.: 
Mlt1IMUM 
MA:: I MUM 
Mit·lIMUM 

"( 

'··' ! 

CEt4TPO ID ,.·., 
Cl:hTF.:O I I• 1' 

POA TO CENTPO!D in.: 
MI f-1 F.:RI• I u:;:; 
M E fl l·~ P A D I U ::; 
MFi;'. F.:RD I u::; 

.. 
10 

1. 1 ·;;2 
-1.1'?1 

1. 14:::: 
-1. (12:?. 

• 067 
• (17'? 
• 1 0:::: 
• 6:::4 

1. 089 
1 • 4>3:3 

HORIZONTAL SPPEAD 2.:38:3 
VEF.:TICRL SPREAD 2.171 
E~TREME SPREAD 2.695 
NUMBER IN ONE INCH CIPCLE = 
NUMBEP IN TWO INCH CIRCLE = 
NUMBEP IN THPEE INCH CIRCLE = 

9 
1. 06>~1 

-1. 120 
1. >360 

-1.111 
• 199 
. 161 
.256 
.657 

1. 047 
1. 21 7 
2. 1 :::o 
2. 1 71 

10 

CON Fl DENTIAL-SU BJ ECT TO PROTECTIVE ORDER 
KINZER V. REMINGTON 

1. 1 J6 
- L l144 

1. i 92 
- "·~79 

• 1~:::3 
• o::::o 
. 126 
.610 

1. oo::: 
1. 269 
2.1:::0 
2. l 7 i 
2. u::4 
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FILE: /PATTEF.NJNG.iCEtHEffIF.:E PATTfC6 4'.:J Ei7 E3 

CENT~RFIRE PATTERN~ * 5 

-------------
.. --

·· .. ·, 
L !Zl ... 

i j ,..., 1 

CErHPDI D :;;: 

-------------------- - -------·-·--·-

PATTERtj # 

::;HOT::; o:BE::;T OF:. 
Mr-=J::; I MUM :: 
MI ri I MUM 
MA'.='. I MUI'! 
MI11IMUf'1 
Ct::t1TP1] ID 
CEf·~TPO ID 

\' 

\' 

POA ro CENTPOID 1n.: 

t·1A:,,: PAD I u::: 
H;:1p I ZOrHAL 
VERTICAL 
E'.'.TF'EME 

::;F·F:!::t~D 

::;PPEAD 
:::PREAD 

IN ONE INCH CIPCLE 
IN TWO INCH CIPCLE 
IN THREE INCH CIPCLE 

El 
H1 

1 • ::::2::: 
-1. 2:::6 

-. '392 
• 7·::.i 1 
• :~:54 

• 36'~ 
• '316[1 

1. 545 
2.614 
1. :::49 
.-, ...., c:--:: 
.::. • i' ._I ( 

= 

= 

1. 185 
-1.085 

• 749 
-. B97 

• ·::.i::::4 
• 25'3 
.969 
.216 

1. ::::2::: 
2. 27[1 
1.646 
2.421 

1 
6 

CON Fl DENTIAL-SU BJ ECT TO PROTECTIVE ORDER 
KINZER V. REMINGTON 

11 75'3 

'?:::6 
.249 
. :::24 
II 2'~5 

1. 2C14 
1 • ::A 9 
1 .. 646 
2 .. 276 
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